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Town of Kittery, Maine
APPROVED
Board of Appeals
June 14, 2011
Members present:  Vern Gardner, Niles Pinkham, Craig Wilson, Brett Costa
Members absent:  
Staff:  
Heather Ross, Code Enforcement Department

The meeting was called to order at 7:05 p.m.

Pledge to the Flag

Chairman Gardner advised the applicants of the minimum number of members present to review the applicant’s request, requiring all four members to concur to grant the Miscellaneous Variation.
Mr. Wilson noted the Board’s authority to hear, decide and approve the following request per Title 16.1.5.2 of the Kittery Land Use and Development Code.
Item 1 - Tim and Robin Childs requesting a Miscellaneous Variation Request to the terms of Title 16, Chapter 3.2.1.D in order to demolish old deck and replace with new deck.  Setbacks will be no closer than the existing deck.  Located at 92 Bartlett Road, Kittery Point, in the Rural Residential Zone.
Tim Childs summarized the request to replace the old deck with a larger deck, with no additional work on the exterior of the house.

Chairman Gardner asked if there was anyone present wishing to speak in favor or against this item.  There being none, the CEO provided:

1. This is a conforming lot with nonconforming structures

2. The Rural Residential zone requires a minimum 40 feet from the ROW as the front setback; 
3. The existing deck is 17 feet from the property line, where 40 feet are required
4. The proposed new deck would be no closer to the property lines. 

Mr. Pinkham commented this request would be no closer than the existing structure.  Mr. Wilson explained he met with the Town Planner regarding a clerical error in the new code where all nonconforming language is now located in the Shoreland Zone section only, where there should be a section allowing for review of nonconforming structures outside of the Shoreland Zone.  Mr. Costa agreed with Mr. Pinkham, that the new structure will be no closer to the property line than the existing structure.
Mr. Costa moved to grant a Miscellaneous Variation to Tim and Robin Childs to the terms of Title 16.3.2.1.D in order to remove an old deck and replace with a new deck at 92 Bartlett Road, Kittery Point, in the Rural Residential zone. 

Mr. Pinkham seconded

Motion carries unanimously
Findings of Fact
1. Mr. Tim Childs requested a Miscellaneous Variation to the terms of Title 16.3.2.1.D to demolish an old deck and replace with a new deck.

2. This is a conforming lot with nonconforming structures

3. The Rural Residential zone requires a minimum 40-foot front yard property setback

4. The existing deck is 17 feet from the Cranberry Lane private ROW, where 40 feet is required

5. The proposed new deck will be no closer to the property lines than the existing deck. 

Mr. Costa moved to accept the Findings of Fact as read
Mr. Pinkham seconded

Motion carries unanimously
Conclusion

Section 16.7.3.5.4 is typically referenced for nonconforming structures.  However, beginning with Section 16.7.3.5, all nonconforming language in the new code falls under the Shoreland and Resource Protection Zone section.  Therefore, this section would only apply to properties within the Shoreland Zone.  Testimony from the Town Planner indicated this was a clerical error and will be corrected in a forthcoming amendment to the Code.  The former code Section 16.28.130, where nonconforming structures were reviewed outside of the Shoreland Zone, is verbatim to the current Section 16.7.3.5.4.  
Mr. Pinkham moved to accept the Conclusion as read
Mr. Costa seconded

Motion carries unanimously

Chairman Gardner advised the applicant this decision is not the granting of a building permit, and may be appealed to Superior Court within 45 days.

Minutes of the BoA meeting of May 24, 2011
The minutes were unanimously accepted as amended (no motion was made)
The Kittery BOA meeting of June 14, 2011 adjourned at 7:30 p.m.
Submitted by Jan Fisk, June 14, 2011.
